
	
	UNIT
2


This unit reviews legal issues in HRM with an emphasis on DI and DT allegations that constitute some >90% of discrimination claims.  This unit also reviews performance management, breaking it down into its’ constituent parts: criterion development, performance measurement, performance appraisal, and coaching.
MOCK QUIZ
1.
Problems with hard criteria include:  

a. contamination, deficiency, and not available for many jobs

b. severity, leniency, and halo errors



c. distributional, judgmental, and circumplex errors



d. the need to collect data using expensive, high technology equipment

2.
That portion of the ultimate criterion not represented in actual criteria is known as:

a.
residual variance.

b.
the coefficient of indetermination.

c.
criterion deficiency.

d.
criterion contamination.

3.
That part of the performance domain not detailed in a job analysis that may include surplus value:

a.
surplus value domain

b.
Idunno domain

c.
contextual performance

d.
contentual performance

4.
Subordinates usually:   

a. rate their performance lower than do supervisors.


b. rate their performance about the same as do supervisors.

c. rate their performance higher than do supervisors.

d. are unable to assess their performance.
5.
Disparate treatment cases involve:

	a.
	discharge complaints.

	b.
	deliberate discrimination.

	c.
	affirmative action goals.

	d.
	immigration cases.


6.
In the Encounter at South City, your professor found:


a. black ratees were consistently rated lower than white ratees



b. evidence for an institutionalized spoils system



c. Caucasian employees were promoted at half the rate of African-American employees



d. all of these
7.
Administration of the performance management system comes under the heading of:



a. appraisal process



b. performance management



c. criterion development



d. coaching
8.
A contemporary appraisal practice that organizations adopt to facilitate decision-making but that is also steeped in controversy is:



a. graphic rating scale method



b. BARS method



c. management by objectives



d. forced ranking


9.
Employers that pay men and women a different salary are violating the Equal Pay Act only if the pay difference is a result of:



a. seniority.



b. merit.



c. performing work of similar skill effort and responsibility under similar conditions.



d. incentive plans.

10.
According to the Pregnancy Discrimination Act, inability to perform one’s job during pregnancy is treated as a(n) __________.
a.
voluntary leave of absence.
b.
lawful reason for termination.
c.
illegitimate excuse subject to sanction.
d.
temporary disability.
11.
Disparate treatment cases involve:

a.
discharge complaints.

b.
allegations of deliberate discrimination.

c.
affirmative action goals.

d.   immigration cases.

12.
The landmark Supreme Court case that established the shifting burdens of proof in disparate impact cases:

a.
Griggs versus Duke Power

b.
Ricci versus DeStefano

c.
Price Waterhouse versus Hopkins

d.
McDonnell Douglas versus Green
13.
Plaintiffs alleged that Southern Bank violated the:
	a.
	Age Discrimination in Employment Act.

	b.
	Pregnancy Discrimination Act.

	c.
	1991 Civil Rights Act.

	d.
	Financial Industry Regulatory Authority.


14.
360 degree feedback:



a. requires too many resources to be implemented.


b. does not rely on a single-source for appraisal information.

c. are more useful when used to make administrative decisions such as promotion and pay rather than developmental purposes.


d. all of these

15.
An advantage of self-appraisal is that:


a. employees have an opportunity to engage in self-congratulation.


b. they provide more accurate performance data than supervisory ratings.


c. it requires the employee to contemplate how they performed over the course of the year.


d. none of these
16.
Statistical disparity is used in establishing a prima facie case pertaining to:



a. evidence of artifactual discrimination

c. illegal business practice



b. evidence of disparate impact


d. prevailing circumstances
17.
The shifting burdens of proof in employment discrimination cases entail:



a. a three-stage evidentiary framework



b. statistical, circumstantial, and conclusive evidence of discrimination



c. an inquiry, potential settlement, and litigation phase



d. all of these

18.
When litigated, sexual discrimination suits take the form of:



a. allegations of disparate treatment and disparate impact



b. allegations of hostile work environment



c. allegations of quid-pro-quo



d. all of these may be the basis of sexual discrimination suits

19.
An allegation of employment discrimination by an employee may result in:



a. no formal legal action.



b. an out of court settlement by plaintiff and defendant.



c. a case adjudicated in the courts.



d. any of these.

20.
When both job-related and discriminatory processes determined a decision, it is said to be: 



a. a prima facie case

c. a mixed-motive case



b. quid-pro-quo


d. a disparate treatment case

21.
Application of test scores for hiring results in violation of the 4/5th’s rule.  This qualifies as sufficient _______ in a disparate ________ case.



a. conclusive evidence; treatment
c. prima facie evidence; impact



b. burden of persuasion; treatment
d. burden of persuasion; impact

22.
Given the circumstance described in the previous item, the burden of proof now shifts to:



a. the plaintiff




c. the defendant



b. examination of circumstantial evidence
d. none of these

23.
Telling sexual jokes that disparage men, promoting negative stereotypes of men, and repeatedly casting men as incapable and incompetent is admissible circumstantial evidence of?



a. sexual harassment



c. wrong-headedness



b. gender animus



d. quid-pro-quo discrimination

True or False

24.
The 1991 CRA prohibits the application of different norms in employment decisions. 

25.
To assure equal employment opportunity and avoid litigation, a company should adopt a quota system for hiring minorities and women.  
Matching
26. BARS



a. used for management and involves negotiated goals

27.
Forced Ranking


b. simple and widely used but prone to a host of errors

28.
MBO



c. accurate but difficult to develop

29.
Graphic rating scale


d. an aggressive process not welcomed by most employees

Purposeful Study
1. Recognize differences and purposes of different rating formats as detailed in chapter 6 & lecture.

2. Understand the performance management approach as detailed in lecture.

3. Identify sources of criterion variance (relevance, etc).

4. Know the strengths and weaknesses that distinguish different rating sources.

5. Recall major points made about ‘encounters’ powerpoints. 

6. Understand the civil rights legislation pertaining to HR practices.
7. Understand and utilize the prima facie evidence rules in adverse treatment/impact cases.

8. Recognize the major Supreme Court cases reviewed in class and the evidentiary burdens for plaintiffs and defendants for adverse treatment and impact cases.

QUIZ KEY
1. A
2. C

3. C

4. C

5. B

6. B

7. A

8. D

9. C

10. D

11. B

12. A

13. A

14. B

15. C

16. B

17. A

18. A

19. D

20. C

21. C

22. C

23. B

24. T

25. F

26. C

27. D

28. A

29. B
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